WOMEN
IN INDIAN

SOCIETY

Edited by
Dr. Seema Agrawal
Dr. Ranjana Shringarpure

Surajit Mandal
Dr. Vasudha N

(oo

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu (£
OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S.
rote \&




Women in
Indian Society

Edited by

Dr. Seema Agrawal
Assistant Professor, Department of Political Science,
Central Sanskrit University, Jaipur Campus, Rajasthan
Dr. Ranjana Shringarpure

Assistant Professor & HOD, Department of Political Science
Smt. Rewaben Manoharbhai Patel Mahila
Kala Mahavidyalaya, Bhandara, Maharashtra

Surajit Mandal
Assistant Professor & HOD, Department of Political Science
Samsi College, Malda, West Bengal

Dr. Vasudha N
Assistant Professor & HOD, Department of History
GFGC, Gubbi, Tumkur, Karnataka

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu (¢
OFFICER IN CHARGE, WBES. |

Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \®,
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132

W

Bharti Publications
New Delhi-110002 (India)




Copyright © Editors

Title: Women in Indian Society

Editors: Dr. Seema Agrawal, Dr. Ranjana Shringarpure, Surajit

Mandal and Dr. Vasudha N

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced
or transmitted, in any from or by any means, without permission.
Any person who does any unauthorised act in relation to this
publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims

for damages.

First Published, 2021
ISBN: 978-93-90818-75-4

Published by:
Bharti Publications
4819/24, 3rd Floor, Mathur Lane
Ansari Road, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110002
Phone: 011-23247537, Mobile: +91-989-989-7381
E-mail: bhartipublications@gmail. com
info@bharatipublications. com
Website: www. bhartipublications. com

Printed in India, by S P Kaushik Enterprises, Delhi

Disclaimer: The views expressed in the paper/chapter are those of
the Author(s)/contributor(s) and not necessarily of the publisher
and editors. Author(s)/contributor(s) are themselves responsible
for the facts stated, opinions expressed, conclusions reached
and plagiarism. The publisher and editors of the book bear no

responsibility.
Q&/M

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu (g

OFFICER IN CHARGE, WBE.S. |g 3
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \Qp== %5

Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132 £




CONTENTS

Preface iii-1v
. Status of Woman in British India 1-5
Dr. Sadhna Trivedi
. Cultural and Social Obstacles Towards Women 6-11
Empowerment
Dr. Sabahat Rafiq Qazi
. Women Empowerment & Directive Principles of 12-16
State Policy
Dr. Ranjana Shringarpure
. The Role of Women in the Indian Politics 17-26
Neeraj Singh Manhas
. Women Empowerment in Indian Society: 27-34

Need and Role of Education
Dr. Md. Afroz Alam

_ Indian Constitution and Women 35-41
Prof . Pravin Karbhari Shinde

. The Fallacy of Dowry in Hinduism 42-47
Rapti Dhar
. Women Empowerment in Indian Politics 48-57

Dr. Duleshwari Tembhare

. Women Role Portrayals in Indian Hindi Television 58-68
Serials

Dr. Kaushik Mishra & Padmaja Tamuli
e

- S,
Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu & \

OFFICER IN CHARGE, WBES. (8 H
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \&—=/3)

Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Inclusions of Rural Muslim Women in Education;

Some Challenges and Strategies
S K Sahafur Hoque

Womens Participation in India Politics
Amrit Lal Chandrabhas

The Participation of Women in Indian Politics:
Challenges and Way Forward
Arjun Sarader

India’s Gender Gap
Dr. Supriya Jha

Women Mental Health in Indian: An Overview
Dr. Vajih Ashhar

Empowerment & Motivation of Women
Officer and Other Ranks in Armed Forces
Major Dr. Sanjay Chaudhary

Problems and Solutions of Working Women
Dr. ]. Satya :

Savitribai Phule’s Impact on Women’s
Education in India
Dr. Manjusha D. Saijare

Mother Teresa of Calcutta: The Harbinger and
the Greatest Humanitarian of the 20th Century
Dr. Thomas Joseph Parathara and Emin Mathews

Pandita Ramabai: A Feminist of 19th Century India
Dr. Ravishri Mishrq and Momina Sirguroh

You C.an Tell the Condition of a Nation by
Looking at the Status of Its Women

Dr. Seema Agarwal

Indira Emergency (e~
Drl RamBSh Raut Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu A

OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.ES. (&
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132

69-74

75-8

81-91

92-95

96-102

103-107

108-115

116-124

125-130

131-136

137-149

150-161



vii

22,

24.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Role Performance of Elected Women Representatives
in Panchayat in West Bengal : A Case Study of Gram

Panchayat of Four Blocks in Birbhum District
Prasanta Adhikary & Mousumi Dutta

A Study on Women Welfare Programmes
Ajay Kumar, Bhavy & Surajit Mandal

Women: The Protagonist for the Sustainable
Development of the Environment
Ramanya Gayathri M & Sathiya C.

Situation of Women in Indian Society Reflected
in Literature: A Study of Manju Kapur's ‘'Home’
Dr. Seema Ashok Bagul

Women and Agriculture Sector: An Analysis
in Indian Context

Jinu Joseph
A Feminst Movement: Empowering Women

Through Cinema
N. Nazini & A. R.Vimal Raj

Women in Power: The Temperament and Headship

(Governance) of Sangeeta Beniwal
Praveen Singh

The Undulating Life: Reproductive Health Status
of the Char-Chapori Women of Assam
Ahana Choudhury

Delineation of Women in Select Novels of
Amitav Ghosh
Mastan Singh

Role of Women in Environmental Protection

Dr. S. ]. Sreeja
(e
Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu ;
OFFICER IN CHARGE, WBES. (&

Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \Oh—= ,ﬁ’
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132

162-173

174-179

180-184

185-190

191-200

201-214

215-221

222-228

229-233

234-239




viii

32.

33.

34.

35

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Women Micro
in the Way Forward
Nittymol Antony

Entrepreneurs: Issues and Problems

S
240-24

The Liberty of Womanhood— Debate and Strategies: 247.75;

A Colonial Perspective
Sourav Naskar

Pandita Ramabai: A Great Champion of Women
Emancipation in India
Sukanya Baruah

Role of Women in Enviromental Protection in India

Tanmoy Mondal

Intellectual Women of Vedic India
Dr. Vasudha. N

Media and Women Empowerment:
Important Concerns

Dr. Aditi Pareek

Role of Women Empowerment in Economic
Development: A Sociological Study

Prof. (Dr.) Pandurang Rajaram Mutthe
Equality Provisions for Working W
o
but Wide Disparity 5 omen
Neha Sharmg

- xe‘w'le_

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu (g Q)
OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.ES. {§ &
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \&h—==/$7

Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132 T

252-257

258-265

266-270

271-275

276-281

282-289

290-296



Inclusions of Rural Muslim Women in
Education; Some Challenges and Strategies

S K Sahafur Hoque (W.B.E.S),

Assistant Professor in Political Science
— Government General Degree College, Mangalkote

Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal

The concept of social inclusion and exclusion occupy a prime concern
in recent public policy discourse. In general social exclusion is a
multidimensional process by which an individual, a particular sector
of the society, or an entire community is barred to access the core
resources which are available to the other member of that society.
On the other hand, social inclusion is the affirmative policies that are
designed to include the formally excluded member of the society.

Globally every single nation-state of the modern time faces more OT less
the same problem concerning the proper inclusion of minorities into
the mainstream. Like exclusion, inclusion is also a multidimensional
Process, and the policy and means of inclusion contrast from society
toa Society. It is imperative to note that strategy for inclusion of a
Particular community can turn into an exclusionary route for another.

ence detecting the target group’ intended for inclusion and the

t . .
“atagem for inclusion is a colossal job for the policymaker
d the world

In r
ecent t; _
ent times we have witnessed much carnage aroun e
ria

0
incfiz?éves m“,ltifacetefi problems associated v:rith the appléoy :
Princip;; of minorities. India is not an exception to that. elr{%n :
in Varig mm(.mty community of India the presentatlon of Mu§ 1

18 social indicators is very pitiable. A number of committees

& B -
s
B
-5
o
=%
y‘:q_.'

r ! y 4
W
[~

= iy

v

7
cwy
v
;".'"J'
:?g. o,
.
ar
.-_;"

G SRS




