## WOMEN ININIAN SOCIETY

Edited by
Dr. Seema Agrawal
Dr. Ranjana Shringarpure
Surajit Mandal
Dr. Vasudha N







# Women in Indian Society

#### Edited by

#### Dr. Seema Agrawal

Assistant Professor, Department of Political Science, Central Sanskrit University, Jaipur Campus, Rajasthan

#### Dr. Ranjana Shringarpure

Assistant Professor & HOD, Department of Political Science Smt. Rewaben Manoharbhai Patel Mahila Kala Mahavidyalaya, Bhandara, Maharashtra

#### Surajit Mandal

Assistant Professor & HOD, Department of Political Science Samsi College, Malda, West Bengal

#### Dr. Vasudha N

Assistant Professor & HOD, Department of History GFGC, Gubbi, Tumkur, Karnataka





Bharti Publications
New Delhi-110002 (India)

#### Copyright © Editors

Title: Women in Indian Society

Editors: Dr. Seema Agrawal, Dr. Ranjana Shringarpure, Surajit Mandal and Dr. Vasudha N

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted, in any from or by any means, without permission. Any person who does any unauthorised act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

First Published, 2021 ISBN: 978-93-90818-75-4

Published by:

#### **Bharti Publications**

4819/24, 3rd Floor, Mathur Lane Ansari Road, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110002

Phone: 011-23247537, Mobile: +91-989-989-7381

E-mail: bhartipublications@gmail. com info@bharatipublications. com

Website: www. bhartipublications. com

Printed in India, by S P Kaushik Enterprises, Delhi

Disclaimer: The views expressed in the paper/chapter are those of the Author(s)/contributor(s) and not necessarily of the publisher and editors. Author(s)/contributor(s) are themselves responsible for the facts stated, opinions expressed, conclusions reached and plagiarism. The publisher and editors of the book bear no responsibility.



#### **CONTENTS**

	Preface	iii-iv
1.	Status of Woman in British India	1-5
	Dr. Sadhna Trivedi	
2.	Cultural and Social Obstacles Towards Women Empowerment	6-11
	Dr. Sabahat Rafiq Qazi	
3.	Women Empowerment & Directive Principles of	12-16
	State Policy	
	Dr. Ranjana Shringarpure	
4	The Role of Women in the Indian Politics	17-26
	Neeraj Singh Manhas	
5.	Women Empowerment in Indian Society:	27-34
	Need and Role of Education	
	Dr. Md. Afroz Alam	
6.	Indian Constitution and Women	35-41
	Prof . Pravin Karbhari Shinde	
7.	The Fallacy of Dowry in Hinduism	42-47
	Rapti Dhar	
8.	Women Empowerment in Indian Politics	48-57
	Dr. Duleshwari Tembhare	
9.	Women Role Portrayals in Indian Hindi Television Serials	58-68
	Dr. Kaushik Mishra & Padmaja Tamuli	



10.	Inclusions of Rural Muslim Women in Education; Some Challenges and Strategies S K Sahafur Hoque	69-74
11.	Womens Participation in India Politics  Amrit Lal Chandrabhas	75-80
12.	The Participation of Women in Indian Politics: Challenges and Way Forward  Arjun Sarader	81-91
13.	India's Gender Gap  Dr. Supriya Jha	92-95
14.	Women Mental Health in Indian: An Overview Dr. Vajih Ashhar	96-102
15.	Empowerment & Motivation of Women Officer and Other Ranks in Armed Forces Major Dr. Sanjay Chaudhary	103-107
16.	Problems and Solutions of Working Women  Dr. J. Satya	108-115
17.	Savitribai Phule's Impact on Women's Education in India Dr. Manjusha D. Saijare	116-124
18.	Mother Teresa of Calcutta: The Harbinger and the Greatest Humanitarian of the 20th Century Dr. Thomas Joseph Parathara and Emin Mathews	125-130
19.	Pandita Ramabai: A Feminist of 19th Century India Dr. Ravishri Mishra and Momina Sirguroh	131-136
20.	You Can Tell the Condition of a Nation by Looking at the Status of Its Women  Dr. Seema Agarwal	137-149
21.	Indira Emergency Dr. Ramesh Raut  Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S. Government General Degree College, Mangalkote Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal-713132	150-161

22.	Role Performance of Elected Women Representatives in Panchayat in West Bengal : A Case Study of Gram	162-173
	Panchayat of Four Blocks in Birbhum District Prasanta Adhikary & Mousumi Dutta	
23.	A Study on Women Welfare Programmes  Ajay Kumar, Bhavy & Surajit Mandal	174-179
24.	Women: The Protagonist for the Sustainable  Development of the Environment  Ramanya Gayathri M & Sathiya C.	180-184
25.	Situation of Women in Indian Society Reflected in Literature: A Study of Manju Kapur's 'Home' Dr. Seema Ashok Bagul	185-190
26.	Women and Agriculture Sector: An Analysis in Indian Context Jinu Joseph	191-200
27.	A Feminst Movement: Empowering Women Through Cinema N. Nazini & A. R.Vimal Raj	201-214
28.	Women in Power: The Temperament and Headship (Governance) of Sangeeta Beniwal  Praveen Singh	215-221
29.	The Undulating Life: Reproductive Health Status of the Char-Chapori Women of Assam  Ahana Choudhury	222-228
30.	Delineation of Women in Select Novels of Amitav Ghosh Mastan Singh	229-233
31.	Role of Women in Environmental Protection  Dr. S. J. Sreeja	234-239

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu
OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S.
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal-713132

32.	Women Micro Entrepreneurs: Issues and Problems in the Way Forward	240-246
	Nittymol Antony	
33.	The Liberty of Womanhood — Debate and Strategies:	247-251
	A Colonial Perspective	
	Sourav Naskar	
34.	Pandita Ramabai: A Great Champion of Women	252-257
	Emancipation in India	
	Sukanya Baruah	
35.	Role of Women in Environmental Protection in India	258-265
	Tanmoy Mondal	
36.	Intellectual Women of Vedic India	266-270
	Dr. Vasudha. N	200 270
37.	and women Empoweringing:	271-275
	Important Concerns	<b>271 275</b>
	Dr. Aditi Pareek	
38.	Role of Women Empowerment in Economic	276-281
	Development: A Sociological Study  Prof. (Dr.) Pandynana Primary	
20	Prof. (Dr.) Pandurang Rajaram Mutthe	
39.	Equality Provisions for Working Women but Wide Disparity	282-289
	Neha Sharma	
40.	Marriage Customs of Kachart	
	Marriage Customs of Kashmir but Wide Disparity  Dr. Tanveer Hussain	290-296





### Inclusions of Rural Muslim Women in Education; Some Challenges and Strategies

S K Sahafur Hoque (W.B.E.S),

Assistant Professor in Political Science Government General Degree College, Mangalkote

Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu
OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S.
Government General Degree College, Mangalkoti
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal-713132

kas A

ex W

lune

Je spi

inne

levie

gence :

re: H

ume!

ayak:

nation

55, F

odel 1

derrok

rayali

alaysia

The concept of social inclusion and exclusion occupy a prime concern in recent public policy discourse. In general social exclusion is a multidimensional process by which an individual, a particular sector of the society, or an entire community is barred to access the core resources which are available to the other member of that society. On the other hand, social inclusion is the affirmative policies that are designed to include the formally excluded member of the society.

Globally every single nation-state of the modern time faces more or less the same problem concerning the proper inclusion of minorities into the mainstream. Like exclusion, inclusion is also a multidimensional process, and the policy and means of inclusion contrast from society to society. It is imperative to note that strategy for inclusion of a particular community can turn into an exclusionary route for another. Hence detecting the target group' intended for inclusion and the stratagem for inclusion is a colossal job for the policymaker

In recent times we have witnessed much carnage around the world to resolves multifaceted problems associated with the appropriate inclusion of minorities. India is not an exception to that. Being a principal minority community of India the presentation of Muslims in various social indicators is very pitiable. A number of committees